

No. __ - ____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

HONORABLE BOB RILEY, as Governor of the
State of Alabama,
Appellant,

v.

YVONNE KENNEDY, JAMES BUSKEY &
WILLIAM CLARK,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

Troy King
Attorney General
John J. Park, Jr.
*Special Deputy Attorney
General*

Counsel of Record

STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Attorney General
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7401

July 17, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Legal Proceedings. 3

 B. Statement of Facts. 6

ARGUMENT 11

 I. A decision by a covered jurisdiction’s highest court that a precleared State law is unconstitutional and, thereby, invalid as a matter of State law is not a change that requires preclearance before it can be enforced. 12

 II. Preclearance of a trial court’s ruling that affects voting while that ruling is on appeal and subject to possible reversal does not establish a baseline such that the reversal of that decision is a change that must be precleared before it may be enforced..... 15

III. The district court’s conclusion that the decisions in <i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> and <i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> require preclearance raises grave constitutional and workability concerns	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	13
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	2, 17
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	17
<i>Ex parte Southern Railway</i> , 556 So. 2d 1082 (Ala. 1989).....	13
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	17
<i>Kennedy v. Riley</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2007 WL 1284912 (M.D. Ala. May 1, 2007).....	1
<i>Kennedy v. Riley</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	1
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17
<i>Perkins v Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971).....	15, 16
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 928 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2005)	passim
<i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> , 534 So. 2d 237 (Ala. 1988).....	passim
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U. S. 273 (1997).....	13, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2284	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	passim
Ala. Code § 11-3-6 (1998)	6, 7
Ala. Code § 11-3-6 (Supp. 2004)	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 51.22 (2004).....9, 10
Act No. 85-237passim
Act No. 2004-4558, 10, 18
Act No. 2006-34212, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ala. Const. Article IV, § 104(29).....7
Ala. Const. Article IV, § 105.....7
